1032 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 422,

[H. F. No. 162.]

AN ACT TQ REPEAL THAT PORTION OF SECTION FIVE (5}, CHAPTER
THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-S81X (358), OF SPECIAL LAWS OF
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-8EVEN (1887),
WHICH RELATES T0O PUBLISHING OF THE MONTHLY STATEMENT
OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF OTTER TAIL COUNTY, MINNE-
SO0TA.

Be il enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEcrioN 1. Thatthe proviso of section five (5), Chapter three hun.
dred and fifty-six (356), of 8pecial Laws of one thousand eight hun.
dred and eighty seven (1887), authorizing the connty anditor to canss
the monthly statement of the register of deeds of Otter Tail county,
Minnesots, to be pnblighed, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 24, 1891.

CHAPTER 423.

[H. F. No. 823.]

AN ACT REGULATING TEE S8ALARIES AND FEES OF CERTAIN COUNTY
OFFICERS OF OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Siate of Minnesola :

SwortoN 1. The following named officers of Qtter Tail connty shall
hereafter each receive ap apnual salary of fifteen hnndred (1500) dol-
lars, to-wit : county auditor, register of deeds, clerk of court, judge
of probate, superintendent of sehoola.

Bereafter the annual salary of the county treasurer of said connty
shall be sixteen hundred (1600) dollarsand that of the couniy atbor-
neg shall be twelve hundred (1200 dollars).

£0. 2. The salaries hereinbefore provided shall respectively be
paid in twelve (12) annoal installments, one (1) at the end of each
month, by the county treasurer, out of the treasury of the connty,
upon the warrant of the county auditor.

850 3. The sheriff of said county shall be entitled to receive for
bis services, in liea of other compensation, seventy (70) per c¢entum
of the fees and compensation provided by section eleven (11) of Chap-
ter seventy (70) of the General Statutes one thousand eight hundred
and seventy-eight (1878), or by any other law of the state now applica-
ble to said county, save as hereinafter otherwise provided.
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For boarding prisoners he ghall be allowed three (3) dollars per
week. Heshall be allowed the reasonable fees paid to any printer by
said sheriff for publishing an advertisement of sale. In eases where
mileage is not expressly provided he shall be entitled to expenses
necessarily incarred by him and such other compensation for travel
as the board of county commissioners ghall allow him.

SE0. 4. The said sheriff shall hereafter keep, during the years one
thonsand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891) and one thousand eight
hondred and ninety-two (1892), in a proper book to be prepared for
the purpose, an exact account of all business of his office for each day,
and of all moneys received and disbursed by him as such sheriff on
such day, which said hook shall be kept in his office and open to pub-
lic inapection at all reasonable times.

On the first Monday of April, July, October and January of
8aid years, and each and every year thereafter, he shall file with the
county auditor astatement of all fees received and disbursements made
by him as such sheriff.

SEc. 5. All parts of acts, 50 far as the same may be inconsistent
with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed; Provided, that
nothing in this section contained shall apply to section eleven (11) of
Chapter thirty {30) of General Statntes of one thousand eight hnndred
and seventy-eight (1878}, nor to any general law of this state applica-
blée to the office of sheriff,

8EC, 6. 'This act shall not apply to the salary or fees of any officer
pnamed in sections one (1) and three (3) thereof until from and after
the first Monday in Japuary, A. D. one thousand eight hundred
and ninety-three 1893,

Approved April 6, 1891.

CHAPTER 424.

[S. F. No. 565.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARIES, COMPENSATION AND FEES OF
CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICERS OF POLK COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

§rorioN 1. That the annual salary of the county auditor of said
Polk county shall be fifteen hundred dollars (81600} for his personal
services, and in addition thereto he shall be allowed for clerk hire a
sum not exceeding twenty five hundred dollara ($2500) in any one
year.

8E0. 2. Theannual salary of the county treasurer of said Polk county
shzll be fifteen hundred dollars (81500) for his persopal services, and
in addition thereto he shall be allowed for clerk hire a snm not ex-
ceeding thirteen hundred dollars (§1300) in any one (1) year.

8Ec. 3. The annaal salary of the register of deeds of said county
shall be fifteen hundred dollars (81500), and in addition thereto he
shall be allowed for clerk hire a sum not exceeding eighteen hundred
dollars ($1800) in any one year; Provided, however, that the fees in
said office shall remain the same as now fixed by law, and the whole
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